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Advocate' for respondent No.1. 

Advocate for respondents No.2 
and 3. 

The Hon. Mr. B.S. Se1chon, Vice Chairman. 

The Hon. Mr. G.C. Singhvi, Adm. Member. 

B.S. SEKHON. 

Skipping the .unnecessary factual matrix pertaining to 

the activities of the petitioner as a member and ··office 

bearer of the Defence Karamchari Union, including his 

campaign against the alleged irregularities and malpractices 

in the working of theA~Jnition Depot,Bh~rtpur, and the 

eervice of charge-sheet, suspension and the \'lithdrawal of 

the charges on previous occasions, we would notice only 

such facts as are germane to the adj~dication of this 

application. 

,2. Vide Memorandum No.6956638/SK/bC-763/ADM(CIV) dated 
\ 

September,l980(Ann.S) a departmental inquiry underrule 14 
\ 

of the Central Civil Services (Clas~ificati on,Control and 

Appeal) Rules,l965 (fur short the Rules) was initiated ag'ainst 

the petitioner; who was working as Store Keeper in the 

hlllllllilition Depot,Bharatpur. Hisconduct for which the depart~ents 

inquiry was initiated against the ];e ti tioner was in respect 

of the following article of charge:-

11 The petitioner while functioning as Store 



Keep-er in AD -Bharatpur on May Ht,1975, "'ilfully 

furnished incorrect·p~rticulars of his wife and 

in-laws to the depot authorities as under:-

' ~mt. Kalpna Devo. · 
Daughter of Smt. Veen a Devi. 
133, Fateh Nagar, 
PO Tilak Nagar, 
Ne\'I Delhi ' " •• 

The petitioner is alleged to have eXhibited lack of 

absolute integrity and conduct unbecoming of a·Government 

servant in violation of Rule 3 CCS (Conduct) Rules,1964. 

3. No witness was cited in the list of witnesses 

enclosed to the memorandum, whereby the charge-sheet \~as 

served on the petitioner. Instead, the allegation was sought 

to be sustained by the follo~ring documents:-

(a) Application dated May 14,1975 in respect of 

the petitioner. 

(b) Superintendent of Police (Central Distt) Ne~r Delhi' s 

letter No.31217-Genl. dated December 9, 1975. 

(c) District Superintendent or Police Bharatpur's 

letter No.9061/CB dated June 27,1980. 

4. After certain objections had been raised by the 

petitioner against the inquiry, which had been decided 

agninst him, he was proceeded against ex,parte. The 

proceedings for the preliminary inquiry were held on Jan~ary 

28,1982 on which date the inquiry was also completed. 
I 

5. After the Inquiry Offi,cer' s report finding the 

petitioner guilty was received and considered by the 

Disciplina:cy Authority, he agreed with the finding of the 

Inquiry Officer holding the petitioner guilty of misconduct 

in question and imposed the penal_ty of removal from service 

vlith effect from the date the order dated May 6,1982,; is 

served on him. The order of removal also stated that the 

removal from service shall not be a disqualification for· 

future employment in the -,Government. 'lhe p:!titioner filed 

an a?peal against the order made by the Bisciplinary 

Authority. The same '~as rejected by the appellate authority 
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as per his order dated March 12,1984(copy Ann,18), 

6, The petitioner has impugned the inquiry _proceedings, 

7• The salient grounds on which the inquirY, has been 

assailed are~ the same has been conducted in violation of 

rules 14cand 15(4) of the Rules, the decision to· initiate 

ex parte proceedings is vitiated as the notice had not been 
. ~ 

served on him in the mode laid .. down in rule 30 of the Rules, 

the Inquiry Officer ~-ras biasea or acting under the inflti,ence 

of Shri K.C. Aneja, who was pulling the strings against 
• 

the petitioner, he was not justified in recording any oral 

evidence and that too on January 28,1982, when the inquiry . . . . . 

w·as fixed for a preliminary hearing, and he did not recerd 

any finding nor gave any-reason in respect of the findings. 

The orders made by the Disciplinary Authority and the 

Appellate Authority are stated to be unreasoned, without 

any application of mind and .. \riolative of the principles 

of natural justice. The _appellat!'! Authority's order' is 

also stated to have been made in violation of rule 27 . 

of the Rules •• 

8, The respondents have contested the writ petition, 

stating that the allegations against the officers of the 

Depot have been made by thEO JE tit~ oner to malign them. 

The petitioner is_ stated to-have claimed false medical bills 

in the name of his alleged wife in 1972 and it was found 

on enquiry by the police and t~e CBI that he never got 

married and his alleged wife and in-laws were not in existence 

According to the' respondents, the inquiry had been held in 

accordance with the Rules after giving adequate opportunity 
• 

to the petitioner. The service was duly effected on him 

through the s.H.O. Se>-rar Police St-ation, Bharatpur as he •-ras 



-
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avoiding and declining to receive the notice. The initiation • 

ex parte proc~edings is justified on the ground that the 

petitioner did not appear before the Inquiry Officer and 

he avoided the inquiry deliberately: and >·rilfully. Refuting 

the allegation of bias on the part of the inquiry officer, 

the reS!;lOndents have averred that the inquiry Officer \ITaS 

justified in recording the statement of Shr.i G.S.~isht, as the 

Rules permit such a course, that there has been no violation 

of rules 14 and 15 (4) of· the .RUles as also of the principles 

of natural. justice. The inquiry officer is stated to. ha'Te gi· 

his assessment on the basis of oral and documentary evidence 

and the repor·t.· is stated to be well reasoned. The 

respondents have further stated that the orders made by the 

disciplinary authority as also by the appellate authority 

\vere made after proper application of mind,_ rule 15 (4) of 

the Rulesms dispensed with the requirement of notice by 

the disciplinary authority and the order made by the 
' 

appellate authority is, not violative of rule 27. In the 

additional pleas the respondents have also referred to 

several criminal cases against the petitioner and about his 
; 

undesirable activi tieslike provocation, threat. intimidation, 
l 1 

etc. which are prejudicial to the interest of security and 

discipline of the sensitive installation holding secret/graded 

ammunition/equipment. 
a 

9. During the cour se of arguments, /four pronged at·tack 
li 

was launched by the learned counsel fbr_ the petitioner against 

the holding of the inquiry proceedings. It was contended, 

in the first instance,that the basis of initiating ex parte 

. J-'' .tt /l' 
-' ~--'' • ..1----' proceedings is wholly unsupportable. Elaborating this point, ,/- -

~ the learned counsel submitted that .the service has not been 
'le..,... r 
:~.-:1--\ 2-·\ ~ -ef :i:ected in accordance with the mode pre scribed by rule 30 

of the Rules and that it is ilf].so a case of fake service. 

Rule 30 lays )'!Olvn that every order, no_tice and other process 

made or issued under these Rules shal·l be seried ·in person 
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on the Government servant concerned or communicated to him 

by registered post. As is borne out by para 2 of the 

minutes of the .proceedings of the inquiry held in the 

forenoon of January 28,1982,and by , Appendix •c• at, 
' 

page 70 of the paper book the service on the petitioner 

was effected by pasting the notice. at the gate of the 

• petitioner s house., a:nd· were also sent· under UPC •. It is 
I 

rathersurprising as to how either of the- afor~said course 

for effecting service had been adopted by the concerned 

authorities. 

10~ 'lhe learned counsel for the respondents tried to 

justify the adoption of the aforesaid courses on the 

reasoning that the concerned authorities had to perforce 

take recourse to these modes of service as the pettioner 

was evading and 'refusing service. The learned counsel for 

the petitioner countered by_saying that the petitioner 

had never evaded service, he had been coming to collect 

sUbsistence allowance during the first weEk of every month 

at the main-gate of t!:le Depot and had also .been attending 

whenever he was as'kE d telegr_aphically or otherwise find 
'-

that in view there.of there is littibe justification in 
1 

adopting impermissllliemode of service. The submission by 

the learned cotmsel for -the petitioner apr:ears to be \,.rell 

founded. We find litBe justification in the adoption of a 

mode a'f service which is not permissible Under rule 30. 
& another 

1 This view draws sustenance from the authority A.K.Roy/v. 

State c£ Punjab and others (1) • 

11. In st1pport ·of the submission that it is a case of· 
. . 

fake se~vice, the learned counsel for the petitioner 

urged the following points:-

(-i) No registered notice ·or notice under postal 

certificate had been sent to the p:titioner. 

(1) (1986) -4 .• s .. $;:.c. 326. 
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(ii) The house of the ptitioner is located in 

the j~isdiction of Police Station Kotwali 
and the Police .Station Sewar is at. a distance 

, of 8 ,K.M. from his house. 

(iii) The attesting witness does not belong to 

the locality where the petitioner resides. 

12. There would.appear to be good deal of substance 

in the aforesaid submission. It may be difficult to 
I • 

relish the use of the expression "fake". All the same, 

we are of the view that in view of the aforesaid 

circumstances, we find that the alleged notice alleged to 

.have been effected. through police appears to be a 

suspec.:t. That being the position of rriatrers, the 

decision of the inquiry officer to proceed ex parte 

on the basis of such a witness, the initiation of ex parte 

proceedings against the petitioner and so also the 

subsequent proceedings would seem to lack justification. 

13. It was next asserted by the learned counsel 

for the petitioner that the inquiry officer has not 

given reasons ~- support his findi~gs and that mere ipse 

dixit of the inquiry officer is legally unsustainable. 

The assessment of the evidence,which is so to say the . 

finding of the inquiry officer runs thus -

" From the evidence produced and documentary 
evidence brought before the court and the brief of the 
presenting officer, the under-mentioned assessment is 
made:-

(a) (i) <:;ross Misconduct 
. 

That Shri Murarilal Gupta deliberately gave 
' ~ incorrect particularsof his wife and in-laws 
' ' ' -

to the Ammunition Depot,Bharatpur,authority. 

and thus committed an act of Gross Misconduct 

(ii) Sta·tement of Imputation of Misconduct or 
Misbehaviour in supoort of Article of 
charge (i) -

~ 

In that said Shri Murari Lal Gupta gave 

incorrect particulars of his 'vife initially 

in the oral enquiry ordered vide AOC(R) charg 

sheet No.266 bearing case No.6956638/SK/ADM 
(CIV) Dt 25 Jun il;974. And subsequently 

confirmed the correctness and completness of 
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the above particulars vide his letter dated 

14 May 1975 (~ppx 1G1 referred) The said 
1 

particulars of his wife and in-laws have been 

proved ~ncorrect and incomplete beyond any do~t 
by various investigating·. ag~ncies. (~ppx 1 F 1 

, 
1 H 1 

, 

1 J 1
, 

1 K 1 and 1 L 1 refers). 11 

14. The foregoing assessment cannot be deemed to 
I 

be a reasoned one. ::tfs well settlerl. that the· 

inquiry officer being a quasi-judicial authority has to 
' give rearo ned finding. This is also a fa~rly serious 

infirmity in the impugned inquiry. 

15. It was next urged by the learned COU!1Sel· for 
. I 

the petitioner that the inquiry officer.contravened rule 

14(15)of the Rules in examining Shri G.S.Bhist. whose 

name was not included: in the list of ~litnesses enclosed wit 

.~the chavge-sheet,on January 28,1982. The learned 

counsel for the respondents, however, contended that· the · 
the · . additional 

inquiry officer has/competence to call for the/evidence 
. ' 

as envisaged by sub-rule (15) of rule i4of the Rules. 

It is no doubt· true that the inquiry officer has such a 

poNer, but there ean_ also be no doubt on the point 

that this power has to be exercised in the manner laid 

down in the i!<Mxlt:e•p!rwx' said rule. The procedure laid down ' . 

in this sub-rule has,admittedly,not been followed. This 

is another serious_infirmity. 

16. The next contention of the learned counsel for 

the petitioner was that the inquiry officer also · 

misdirected himself in relying upon several documents 

in addition to 3 documents specified in the list of 

documents enclosed to the memorandum pert.aining to the 

charge-sheet. This contention has also substance. 
stands 

17. · In view of the foregoing, the inquiry 1:<m:s vitiated. 

If the inquiry is vitiated, the orders of the disciplinazy 

authority as also of the appellate author:ity have also to go 

It. may,hbwever, incidentally be mentmoned that the order 

' -
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made by the appellate authority is also hit by the dictum 

of.the Supreme Court in RamChander v. Union.of India 

and others (41). The observations made by the Supreme 

Court in paras 9 and 25 of the judgment are pertinent 

in this behalf.· It would appear to b~ profitable to 

reproduce ·the same. These run as under: 

" Para 9. These authorities proceed upon the 

principle that in the absence of a requirement 

in the statute or the rules, there is no duty 
cast on an appellate authority to give reasons 

where the order is one of affirmance.·Here, 
Rule 22 (2) of the Railway Servants Rules in 

express terms requires the Raih1ay Board to 

record its findings on the three aspects stated 

therein. Similar are the requirements under 
Rule 27(2) of the Central Civil. Services 
(Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules,1965. 

Rule 22(2)· provides that in the case of 

an appeal against an order imposing any of the 

penalties specified in Rule 6 or enhancing 

any pena:j.ty imposed under the said rule, the 
appellate authority shall 'consider' as to 

the matters indicated therein. The ~rord 
'consider' has different. shades of meaning 

and must in Rule 22(2), in the context in 

• 

which it appears, mean an objective consideration 
' 

by the Raihmy Board after due application of mind 
' which implies the giving of reasons forits 
1 

decision." 

" Pgra 25. Such being the legal position, 

it is of utmost.importance after the Forty­

Secmnd ~endment as interpreted by the 

majority in Tulsiram Patel case that the 
Appellate Authority must not only give a 

hearing to the Government Servant concerned 

but also pass a reasoned order de,aling 
with the contentions raised by him in the appeal. 

\•1e wish to emphasize that reasoned decisions by 
the tribunals, such as the Railway Board in the 

(2) (1986) 3 sec 103 
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case, will promote confidence in the administrative 

process • 'An objective consideration is possible . 
only if the delinquent servant is heard and given a 

chance to satisfy the authority regarding the 

final orders that may be passed on his appeal. 

Considerations of fairplay and justice also 

require that such a personal hearing should be give1 

18. It was lastly submitted by the learned counsel 

for the petitioner that the articles of charge being vague 

the.inquiry stands vitiated. As the inquiry is held to have 

been vitiated 'in view of the @'i?ounds . ·' referred to herein 

above, we do not feel it necessary or expedient to pronounce 

on the validity ·.or othenrise of this submission 

19. The upshot of the above discussion is that the 

inquiry proceedings and the impugned orders passed by the 

disciplinary authority and the appellate authority ,annexures 

11 an~ 18 respectively_are hereby struck doWn,,with 

consequential benefits. This will not,hmvever, prelclude the 

authority concerned from.holding a fresh inquiry.~~~~~ . . . 

~~~x The qu'antum of. consequential benefits shall be 

decided by the competent authority in the light of the 
they . 

tle.cision which/may take in the matter of holding .a de novo 

inquiry~. and in accordance with law. 

20. In regard to the question of consequential benefits, 

the learned counsel 'for the petitioner invited our attention 

to the decision of the Supreme Co~t in Tekraj Vasandi alias 

Shri K.L.Basandhi v. Union of India and others (3) and urged 

that the question of consequential benefits should not be 

left to the departmental authoritiE!s. Paragraph 21 of the 

aforesaid authority, which is relevant, reads thus: 
. ' 

" Before w·e parfith 'this case·, we must indicate 

what reliefs the appellant would be entitled to. Notv 

that the order of the dismissal is set aside and the 

proceedings have been restored to the stage of enquiry, 

(3) 1987 (2) SCALE 1278. 
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the appellant shall be deemed to have been 
. ~ 

restored to service.; · The_ appellant, would have 

become ent~tled to the normal relief available in 

such a situation. He should be deemed to be in 

service and we do not agree with Dr.Anand Prakash 
that his suspension should con·tinue. His suspensio1 

which had merged into dismissal has been vacated. 
It shall,however, be open for the employer to 

make an-y direction as is deemed appropriate in 
that behalf in future. The appellant,therefore, 

becomes entitled.to the salary for the past period 
subject to his satisfying the authorities that he·t 

not earned any other income during the pericd." 

The aforesaid directions given by the Supceme 

Court would also support the directions whic~ we have 

given i.e. the quantum of consequential benefits shall 

be decided by the competent authority in acoordahce 

with la\v. In case the_ competent authority decides to 

hold a fresh inqJiry,the same be completed within a 
' ' 

period of 6 months from today. While making an order 

fOr fresh inquiry, the compet.ent authority 'shall also 

give due consideration to the contention of the petitior 

regarding the charge being vague. 

22. In- the circum·stances of the case, . ,,·e make no 

order as to costs. 

C:::"' c ' 
~...:_v~-----

( G.c. Singhvi) 
Adm. ·. Member. 


